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LOCAL GOVE RNMENT - Statutes to be used in abandonment of the 
commission-manager form; 
MUNICI PAL GOVERNMENT - Statutes to be used i n abandonment of 
the commission-manager form; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 7 - 3 - 121 to 7 -3-161, 7 - 3 -
4 334. 

I:IELD: The provisions of section 7 - 3 - 4334, MCA, must be 
followed when a local government unit abandons the 
commission- manager form of government. 

15 July 1980 

w. Gene Theroux , Esq. 
Poplar City Attorney 
P.O. Box 998 
Wolf Point, Montana 59201 

Dear Mr. Theroux : 

You have requested my opinion on t he following question: 

What statutes must be followed to abandon a 
comm1ssion- manager form of local government? 

The procedure for abandonment of the commission- manager form 
is specifically provi ded for 1n section 7-3 -4334, MCA. 
ent1 tled, "Procedure To Abandon Commission-Manager Form of 
Government." However. a new law was adopted by the Forty­
Six th Legislative sess1on as 1979 Montana Laws, chapter 675, 
and cod1fied as sections 7 - 3 -121 through 7 - 3 - 161, MCA. The 
new statute contains general provisions for alten.ng all 
forms of local government. 

It is a fundamental pr1nc1pal of statutory const~uction that 
where one statute deals with the subject in general and 
comprehensive terms, and ano ther section deals wi th a part 
of the same subject i n a more specific and defi ni te manner, 
the specific will control. Barth v. gy, 85 Mont. 310, 278 
P. 1002 (1929); Denning v. Missoula City- County Local 
Government Study Commission, 34 St. Rptr. 802 (1977). Th1s 
rule of construct1on is also se·t out i n the Montana Codes in 
section 1-2-102, MCA, which provides in pertinent part: 

When a general and particular provision i s i ncon­
sistent, the latter is paramount to the former. so 
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a part~cular ~ntent Wl ll contro l a general one 
that is inconsistent with it. 

In State e x rel. State Aeronaut1cs Cornnuss1on v. Board of 
Exam~ners.-12lMont. 402, 417 , 194 P.2d 633 (1948). it was 
stated: 

It 1s also a fundamental canon of statutory con­
structlon that a latter statute general 1n 1ts 
terms and not e xpressly repealing a PL.lOL s pec1al 
or spec1f~c statute w~ll be conside red as not 
intended to affect the special or specific pt·o­
vislons of the earliet statute. 

Chapter 675 d1d not repeal sect1on 7-3-4334, MCA. As 
section 7-3- 4334, MCA, spec1 f~cally applles to abandoning 
the comnuss1on-manager f o rm of government lC mus t be 
followed in this 1nstance. 

THERErOR£, IT IS MY OPINl ON: 

The prov1s1ons of sect1on 7-3-4334, MCA, must 
followed when a local government uru t abandons 
commlSSlon-manager form of government. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - Power of county COrnmlSS~oners to 
c hange JUStlces'of ~he peace '"alar1es dutlng term of off1ce; 
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE - Power of county commlSSloners to 
change justlces ' of the peace salar1es dur1ng term of off1ce; 
SALARIES - Power of county commlSSloners t o change justices ' 
of the peace salaries during term of office; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED- Sections 3- 10- 207, 3 - 10- 208 ; 
1972 MONTANA CONSTITUTION- Article VII, sect1on 7(1). 

HELD: 1. The reduction of a full-time justice of the peace 
to a part-time justice of the peace with a salary 
commensurate to the work load and office hours 
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